

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 23-10459-AA

ANDREW H. WARREN,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

versus

RON DESANTIS,
Individually and in his Official Capacity as
Governor of the State of Florida,

Defendant - Appellee.

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Joshua A. Rosenthal
Public Rights Project
490 43rd Street, Unit #115
Oakland, CA 94609

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. BOTH THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE STRUCTURE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT DEMOCRATIC SELF-GOVERNMENT..... 5

II. BY OVERLOOKING THE INTERTWINED NATURE OF DESANTIS’S VIOLATIONS, THE DISTRICT COURT RATIFIED THE GOVERNOR’S ABUSE OF POWER. 9

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ayala v. Scott,
224 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2017) 7

Bond v. Floyd,
385 U.S. 116 (1966) 8, 9, 11

Cleveland v. State,
417 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1982) 6

El Cenizo v. Texas,
890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018) 10

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976). 8

Finch v. Fitzpatrick,
254 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1971) 7

First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 8

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006) 12

Hardie v. Coleman,
115 Fla. 119 (1934) 6

Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson,
142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022)..... 9

In re Advisory Opinion,
213 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1968) 6

Moultrie v. Davis,
498 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1986)..... 6

Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 4, 11, 12

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>State ex rel. Gardner v. Boyer</i> , 561 S.W. 389 (Mo. 2018)	7
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	8
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	11
<i>Treiman v. Malmquist</i> , 342 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	5
<i>Wright v. City of Miami Gardens</i> , 200 So. 3d 765 (Fla. 2016)	5
STATUTES	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 27.14.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1943 H.J., Res. 322	5
Ashutosh Bhagwat, <i>The Democratic First Amendment</i> , 110 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1097, 1111-12 (2016).....	11
Rep. of the Sec’y of State of the State of Fla., https://ufdc.ufl.edu/UF00053732/00002/zoom/417 (1944).....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fla. Const. Art. I, § 1	5
Fla. Const. Art. IV, § 7(a)	6
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 17	5
